approvals, permissions, consents and sanctions, if 
required, of concerned statutory, regulatory and other 
appropriate authorities, if any, the consent of the Members 
of the Company be and is hereby accorded to increase 
the existing Authorized Share Capital of the Company 
from Rs. 3,50,00,00,000 (Rupees Three Hundred and 
Fifty Crores Only) divided into Rs. 3,50,00,00,000 
(Rupees Three Hundred and Fifty Crores) Equity Shares 
of Face Value of Re. 1/- (Rupee One Only) each to  
Rs. 7,00,00,00,000/- (Rupees Seven Hundred Crores 
Only) divided into Rs. 7,00,00,00,000 (Rupees Seven 
Hundred Crores) Equity Shares of Face Value of Re. 1/- 
(Rupee One Only) each by addition of 3,50,00,00,000 
(Three Hundred and Fifty Crores) Equity Shares of Face 
Value of Re. 1/- (Rupee One Only) each.

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT the Memorandum of 
Association of the Company be and is hereby altered by 
substituting the existing Clause V thereof by the following 
new Clause V as under: 

“V.